

No. 18-877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN and
NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,
as Governor of North Carolina, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

August 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 THE STATES WAIVED IMMUNITY FOR
 COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT IN THE PLAN
 OF THE CONVENTION 7

 A. *Katz* Recognizes That the States
 Waived Sovereign Immunity by
 Ratifying Certain Unique Grants
 of Power to Congress under Arti-
 cle I of the Constitution 7

 B. The Unique Text, History, and
 Importance of the Copyright
 Clause Confirm That the States
 Waived Sovereign Immunity for
 Copyright Infringement 11

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7, 10, 11
<i>Am. Broad. Cos., Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014).....	1
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884)	14
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	13, 14
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> <i>v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	4, 8
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v.</i> <i>Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019).....	1
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012)	14
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	15
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 461 U.S. 539 (1985)	1

Page(s)

<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	7
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	4, 8, 9
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	16
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	9
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 8	5, 9, 13
17 U.S. § 301.....	5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....	5, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1498	15
Act of Feb. 15, 1819, 3 Stat. 481 (1819).....	15
Act of May 31, 1790, 1 Stat. 124 (1790)	5, 13
Copyright Remedy Clarification Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-553, 104 Stat. 2749 (1990).....	3, 6

	Page(s)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 121-25(b)	3
Miscellaneous:	
Amy B. Cohen, “ <i>Arising under</i> ” <i>Jurisdiction & the Copyright Laws</i> , 44 <i>Hastings L. J.</i> 337 (1993)...	14
Irah Donner, <i>The Copyright Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Why Did the Framers Include It With Unanimous Approval?</i> , 36 <i>Am. J. Legal Hist.</i> 361 (1992)	12, 13
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 43	5, 11, 12
Beryl R. Jones, <i>Copyrights and State Liability</i> , 76 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 701 (1991).....	12
Angus Konstam, <i>Blackbeard: America’s Most Notorious Pirate</i> (2006)	2
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (Matthew Bender rev. ed. 2018)	12, 13
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833)	12
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>To Promote the Progress of Useful Arts: American Patent Law & Administration, 1787-1836</i> (1998).....	11
Richard Weaver, <i>Ideas Have Consequences</i> (1948)	4
